

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/23/2020 1:41 PM  
No. 54165-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ANTOINE JOSEPH PERRY,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 17-1-01750-9  
The Honorable Jerry Costello, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	11
	A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING OTHER BAD ACTS EVIDENCE BECAUSE IT WAS NOT RELEVANT AND AMOUNTED TO INADMISSIBLE PROPENSITY EVIDENCE.....	11
	1. <u>Absent a specific exception, propensity evidence is inadmissible</u> .....	11
	2. <u>The trial court wrongly concluded that C.B.'s testimony was admissible under the common scheme or plan rationale.</u> ....	14
	3. <u>The error in admitting the other acts evidence requires reversal</u> .....	19
	B. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING T.G.'S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS MADE TO THE SANE NURSE. ....	21
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Medina v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 346, 143 P.3d 471 (Nev. S. Ct. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Bacotgarcia</i> , 59 Wn. App. 815, 801 P.2d 993 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Calegar</i> , 133 Wn.2d 718, 947 P.2d 235 (1997) .....	20
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....	13
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) .....	12
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 36 Wn. App. 746, 677 P.2d 202 (1984).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 64 N.E.3d 519 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016) .....	25
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 69, 743 P.2d 254 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992) .....	22
<i>State v. Pam</i> , 98 Wn.2d 748, 659 P.2d 454 (1983) .....	20
<i>State v. Perrett</i> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997).....	20
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) .....	12

<i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982) .....	12
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	12-13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 35 Wn. App. 598, 668 P.2d 1294 (1983).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007) ..	22, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 403.....	13
ER 404.....	12, 15
ER 801 .....	21
ER 802.....	21
ER 803.....	21-22
